

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

No. 2108

H. P. 1942

House of Representatives, January 25, 1978

Reported by the Joint Standing Committee on Local and County Government pursuant to Order H. P. 1986.

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED
SEVENTY-EIGHT

AN ACT to Revise the Salaries of Certain County Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, sub-¶¶ (2), (3), (5) and (6), relating to ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, ¶ 3, are amended to read:

(2) Treasurer	8,125 10,500
(3) Sheriff	13,500 14,500
(5) Register of probate	8,500 10,700
(6) Register of deeds	9,100 9,850

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, sub-(3), relating to CUMBERLAND COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, is amended to read:

(3) Sheriff	13,000 14,500
-------------	--------------------------

Sec. 3. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ D, sub-¶¶ (2), (3), (5) and (6), relating to FRANKLIN COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, are amended to read:

(2) Treasurer	2,957	3,149
(3) Sheriff	12,500	13,315
(5) Register of probate	8,000	8,520
(6) Register of deeds	8,300	8,840

Sec. 4. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ E, relating to HANCOCK COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, is amended to read:

E. Hancock County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$4,062	\$4,562
(b) Members	3,722	4,222
(2) Treasurer	6,103	7,103
(3) Sheriff	8,930	12,000
(4) Judge of probate	7,521	8,521
(5) Register of probate	7,521	8,521
(6) Register of deeds	7,521	8,521

Sec. 5. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ G, relating to KNOX COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, is amended to read:

G. Knox County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$2,112	\$2,270
(b) Members	2,112	2,270
(2) Treasurer	2,556	3,000
(3) Sheriff	7,270	12,500
(4) Judge of probate	6,431	7,500
(5) Register of probate	6,450	8,000
(6) Register of deeds	7,270	8,000

Sec. 6. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ H, relating to LINCOLN COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, §, is amended to read:

H. Lincoln County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$2,540	3,000
(b) Members	1,012	2,500
(2) Treasurer	2,675	3,000
(3) Sheriff	12,000	12,720
(4) Judge of probate	7,170	7,610
(5) Register of probate	7,772	8,800
(6) Register of deeds	8,842	9,500

Sec. 7. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ I, sub-¶ ¶ (2) through (6), relating to OXFORD COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, and as amended by PL 1977, c. 140, § 2, are further amended to read:

(2) Treasurer	3,509	3,822
(3) Sheriff	12,500	13,313
(4) Judge of probate	5,444	5,798
(5) Register of probate	8,000	8,520
(6) Register of deeds		
(a) Eastern District	8,300	8,840
(b) Western District	4,850	5,165

Sec. 8. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ K, relating to PISCATAQUIS COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, and as amended by PL 1977, c. 140, § 3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

K. Piscataquis County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman		
(i) Until December 21, 1978		\$2,368
(ii) On and after January 1, 1979		3,100
(b) Members		
(i) Until December 31, 1978		1,965
(ii) On and after January 1, 1979		2,500

(2) Treasurer	
(a) Until December 31, 1978	2,745
(b) On and after January 1, 1979	3,000
(3) Sheriff	
(a) Until December 31, 1978	10,750
(b) On and after January 1, 1979	12,500
(4) Judge of probate	
(a) Until December 31, 1978	6,860
(b) On and after January 1, 1979	6,360
(5) Register of probate	
(a) Until December 31, 1978	7,600
(b) On and after January 1, 1979	8,200
(6) Register of deeds	
(a) Until December 31, 1978	7,897
(b) On and after January 1, 1979	8,608

Sec. 9. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ L, relating to SAGADAHOC COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, and as amended by PL 1977, c. 140, § 4, is amended to read:

L. Sagadahoc County:

(1) Commissioners	
(a) Chairman	\$1,908 \$2,017
(b) Members	1,908 2,017
(2) Treasurer	
	4,000 4,240
(3) Sheriff	
	9,341 9,901
(4) Judge of probate	
	7,369 7,811
(5) Register of probate	
	7,610 8,067
(6) Register of deeds	
	7,927 8,403

Sec. 10. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ M, sub-¶¶ (4), (5) and (6), relating to SOMERSET COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, are amended to read:

(4) Judge of probate	8,500	9,000
(5) Register of probate	8,000	8,500
(6) Register of deeds	8,300	8,800

Sec. 11. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ 0, relating to WASHINGTON COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, is amended to read:

O. Washington County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$3,000	\$3,150
(b) Members	2,500	2,625
(2) Treasurer	6,885	7,230
(3) Sheriff	12,500	13,125
(4) Judge of probate	7,800	8,190
(5) Register of probate	7,721	8,107
(6) Register of deeds	7,721	8,107

Sec. 12 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ P, sub-¶¶ (5) and (6), relating to YORK COUNTY, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 3, are amended to read:

(5) Register of probate	7,081	10,500
(6) Register of deeds	9,400	10,500

Sec. 13. Retroactivity. This Act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1978.

STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is to revise certain salaries of certain county officers.